
169
169
182
184
196
204
215
220

4.5
4.6
4.7

ChapterS
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

221
221
225
247
257

Chapter6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

261
261
263
274
287
309

Chapter7
7.1

313
313
3197.2

7.3
320
330
348
356
372

7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

Appendix

Bibliography

Author Index

Subject Index

375

381

425

435

Inferences From Verbal Data

Requirements for Using Verbal Data

Memory as Evidence for Heeding

Inferences from Verbal Reports

Generalizations About Cognitive Process es
Direct Assessment of General Process es

Verbal Reports and Theories
Conclusion

Model of Verbalization

General Model and Assumptions
Concurrent Verbalization

Incomplete Verbalization of Information in STM

Irnplications for Protocol Analysis

Methods for Protocol Analysis

Early Protocol Analysis

Introduction to Techniques of Protocol Analysis
Methodological Issues
Reliability and Validity of Encoding
Effective Protocol Analysis Procedures

Techniques of Protocol Analysis

Informal Protocol Analysis
Using a Theory for Protocol Prediction
Characteristics of Generated Information :

Representations
Sequences of Heeded Information
Process es With Alternative Realizations

Reliability of Verbal Reports
Concluding Remarks and Future Directions

viii Contents

Chapter4
4 .1

4 .2

4 .3

4 .4



In 1980, the authors proposed in The Psychological Review a theory on verbal
thinking-aloud protocols as data, and provided substantial empirical support for
the theory. The response to this article was so lively , and the interest in protocols
that it revealed so widespread that we decided to enlarge our inquiry into a book.
The book would make the theory as explicit and rigorous as possible, would
explore the empirical evidence more thoroughly than we could in a single
journal article, and would discuss the techniques of protocol analysis. This is
that book.

The ideas set forth in this book have taken form over many years,
beginning with a brief meeting between the authors in the Spring of 1975. Many
people have spent countless hours discussing these issues with us in these years,
and we would especially like to acknowledge William Chase, Gunnar Goude,
and Robert Neches. A number of colleagues and friends have been kind enough
to read drafts of the book and offer their suggestions for improving it . Among
them are Micki Chi, Donald Fiske Allen Newell , Stelan Ohlsson, Gary Olson,
Richard Nisbett, and Ed Smith. We wish to thank them warmly and at the same
time absolve them from responsibility for infelicities of the product.

We are also grateful to Betty and Henry Stanton of Bradford Books, who
have greatly facilitated the transformation of manuscript into a bound book, and
who have been understanding when deadlines have not always been met.
Finally , we owe special thanks to Therese Groden, who has assumed responsibility 

for producing camera-ready copy from the raw manuscript, and in the

course of doing so, has found her way through the thickets of word-processing
systems and printers at Carnegie-Mellon University . Work on this book has
been aided by grants from the National Insti tu te of Men Tai Heal th and the Alfred
P. Sloan Foundation.

   FOREWORD

K. Anders Ericsson
Herbert A . Simon

November 28, 1983


