Chapter 4	Inferences From Verbal Data	169
4.1	Requirements for Using Verbal Data	169
4.2	Memory as Evidence for Heeding	182
4.3	Inferences from Verbal Reports	184
4.4	Generalizations About Cognitive Processes	196
4.5	Direct Assessment of General Processes	204
4.6	Verbal Reports and Theories	215
4.7	Conclusion	220
Chapter 5	Model of Verbalization	221
5.1	General Model and Assumptions	221
5.2	Concurrent Verbalization	225
5.3	Incomplete Verbalization of Information in STM	247
5.4	Implications for Protocol Analysis	257
Chapter 6	Methods for Protocol Analysis	261
6.1	Early Protocol Analysis	261
6.2	Introduction to Techniques of Protocol Analysis	263
6.3	Methodological Issues	274
6.4	Reliability and Validity of Encoding	287
6.5	Effective Protocol Analysis Procedures	309
Chapter 7	Techniques of Protocol Analysis	313
7.1	Informal Protocol Analysis	313
7.2	Using a Theory for Protocol Prediction	319
7.3	Characteristics of Generated Information:	
	Representations	320
7.4	Sequences of Heeded Information	330
7.5	Processes With Alternative Realizations	348
7.6	Reliability of Verbal Reports	356
7.7	Concluding Remarks and Future Directions	372
Appendix		375
Bibliography		381
Author Index		425
Subject Index		435

FOREWORD

In 1980, the authors proposed in *The Psychological Review* a theory on verbal thinking-aloud protocols as data, and provided substantial empirical support for the theory. The response to this article was so lively, and the interest in protocols that it revealed so widespread that we decided to enlarge our inquiry into a book. The book would make the theory as explicit and rigorous as possible, would explore the empirical evidence more thoroughly than we could in a single journal article, and would discuss the techniques of protocol analysis. This is that book.

The ideas set forth in this book have taken form over many years, beginning with a brief meeting between the authors in the Spring of 1975. Many people have spent countless hours discussing these issues with us in these years, and we would especially like to acknowledge William Chase, Gunnar Goude, and Robert Neches. A number of colleagues and friends have been kind enough to read drafts of the book and offer their suggestions for improving it. Among them are Micki Chi, Donald Fiske Allen Newell, Stelan Ohlsson, Gary Olson, Richard Nisbett, and Ed Smith. We wish to thank them warmly and at the same time absolve them from responsibility for infelicities of the product.

We are also grateful to Betty and Henry Stanton of Bradford Books, who have greatly facilitated the transformation of manuscript into a bound book, and who have been understanding when deadlines have not always been met. Finally, we owe special thanks to Therese Groden, who has assumed responsibility for producing camera-ready copy from the raw manuscript, and in the course of doing so, has found her way through the thickets of word-processing systems and printers at Carnegie-Mellon University. Work on this book has been aided by grants from the National Institute of Mental Health and the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation.

K. Anders Ericsson Herbert A. Simon November 28, 1983